
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 19 June 2012 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1A, 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Children's Services 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Transport, Environment and Recycling 
Councillor Claire Hickson Communities and Economic Development 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance, Resources and Community Safety 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Sport, the Olympics and 

Regeneration (South) 
Councillor Fiona Colley Currently on maternity leave 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 
Or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 11 June 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 19 June 2012 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 11 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 May 2012.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

 

 To consider any deputation requests. 
 

 

7. FUTURE OF CEMETERIES SERVICE 
  

12 - 26 

 To consider the results of consultation on the future of Southwark 
Cemeteries. 
 

 

8. COUNCIL PLAN ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 
  

27 - 56 

 To note performance against the ten fairer future promises and cabinet 
member portfolio performance schedules in the council plan. 
 

 

9. SUPPORT FOR PARENTS AND CARERS OF DISABLED CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE - REPORT FROM THE EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

57 - 78 

 To consider the report of the education and children’s services scrutiny 
sub-committee relating to support for parents and carers of disabled 
children and young people.  
 

 

10. SOUTHWARK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA - REPORT 
FROM THE SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

79 - 105 

 To consider the report of the health and adult social care scrutiny sub-
committee on the Southwark clinical commissioning consortia.  
 

 

11. REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATION 
RECOGNITION AND GRANTS 

  

106 - 115 

 To consider the report of the overview and scrutiny committee which 
reviewed resident involvement and resident association recognition 
grants.  
 

 

12. RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF LEASEHOLDER CHARGING IN 
SOUTHWARK 

  

116 - 128 

 To consider the action plan in response to the housing and community 
safety scrutiny sub-committee report on the review of leaseholder 
charging in Southwark.  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following items are also scheduled for consideration at this meeting:  
 

 

13. RESPONSE TO THE EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY 
AND SPORTS PROVISION FOR SECONDARY AND PRIMARY AGE 
CHILDREN 

  

 

14. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2012/13 
  

 

15. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2012/13 
  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

16. MINUTES 
  

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the closed section of the 
meeting held on 15 May 2012.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 

 

 
Date:  11 June 2012 
 
 



1 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 May 2012 

Cabinet 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 15 May 2012 at  
4.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 

1. APOLOGIES  

 The cabinet noted that Councillor Fiona Colley was on maternity leave and extended their 
congratulations in respect of the recent birth of her son.  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  

 The chair gave notice that the following items would be considered for reasons of urgency 
and lateness to be specified in the relevant minutes:  

• Items 14 (open) and 17 (closed) Customer Services Centre (CSC) Contract with 
Vangent Ltd. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 The following disclosures of interests were made: 

• Councillor Richard Livingstone, personal and non prejudicial, Item 11 - Leathermarket 
Joint Management Board (JMB) Partial Self Financing of the Housing Revenue 
Account as a co-opted director of Leathermarket JMB for the period 1998 -2007. 

• Councillor Veronica Ward, personal and non prejudicial, Item 11 - Leathermarket Joint 
Management Board (JMB) Partial Self Financing of the Housing Revenue Account as 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 May 2012 

a relative lives within the area. 

• Councillor Catherine McDonald, personal and non prejudicial, Item 12 - Gateway 2: 
Contract Award Approval - Southwark Heat Network fro
[...]
days in advance of the meeting. The chair had 
agreed to accept this item as urgent as throughout commercially confidential discussions, 
both parties had committed to act in good faith and reach an outcome that could support 
the long-term ambitions of both organisations. During discussions both parties had also 
committed to conclude any agreement by 31 May 2012. In recognition of the commitment 
to act in good faith, and safeguard the delivery of the services, delegated authority was 
required as a matter of urgency in order to enable officers to conclude a final agreement 
with Vangent to this timetable. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the principles for agreement set out in the closed report for the transition of 
customer services to council control on 1 June 2013 be agreed. 

2. That authority be delegated to the strategic director of housing services to agree the 
deed of variation, necessary to implement the transition of the services. 

3. That it be noted that the proposal for the council’s future operating model for 
customer services will bring the service under council management and give the 
council greater control over the operation of customer services. A model for 
delivering the services in future will be presented to cabinet in the form of a gateway 
1 report in July 2012. 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That the press and public be excluded for the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  

15. MINUTES  

 The minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair.  

16. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - SOUTHWARK HEAT NETWORK 
FROM SOUTH EAST LONDON COMBINED HEAT AND POWER PLAN (SELCHP) - 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT  

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this report. See item 12 for 
decision.  

10



11 

Cabinet - Tuesday 15 May 2012 

17. CUSTOMER SERVICES CENTRE (CSC) CONTRACT WITH VANGENT LTD  

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this report. See item 14 for 
decision.  

 The meeting ended at 5.50pm 

CHAIR:  

DATED:  

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 23 MAY 2012. 

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 

11



  1 

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 June 2012 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 
 

Future of Cemeteries Service 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Environment & Recycling 

 
 
FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, TRANSPORT, ENVIRONMENT 
& RECYCLING 

 
I am very pleased to bring forward this report which has resulted from a wide ranging 
and extensive consultation with all people interested in the future of our burial 
services. 
 
I am particularly satisfied that the proposals contained in this report represent 
significant progress towards providing a sustainable solution to the problem of space 
within the cemeteries. 
 
Through the considered use of remaining available space, the sensitive re-use of 
areas previously used for burials and by working with other Boroughs and private 
cemetery providers on longer term provision as part of a London wide solution, I feel 
that the report balances conflicting desires for leisure and burial and offers the 
prospect that no recreational land will need to be used for burial in the foreseeable 
future, if at all. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Cabinet note the outcomes of the public consultation on future burial 

provision in the Borough undertaken in the summer of 2011(Appendix D). 
 
2. That the Cabinet agrees the vision for the Cemetery service as set out in 

paragraphs 34 and 35 of this report. 
 
3. That the Cabinet confirm its commitment to providing burial space within the 

Borough and to the adoption of the Cemetery Strategy (Appendix A)  
 
4. That the Cabinet agree to the creation of short and medium term burial space in 

Camberwell Old and New Cemeteries as identified in the action plans subject to 
the agreement to the Council capital programme 2012-2022 (Appendix B and C). 

 
5. That the Cabinet agree that the Council seek the amendment of the London 

Local Authorities Act 2007 to provide the Council with the powers to reuse 
graves currently available to all other London Boroughs. 

 
6. That the Cabinet note the additional work being undertaken with the London 

Environmental Directors Network (LEDNET) and the Greater London Authority to 
identify a regional solution to the shortage of burial space in London.  

 

Agenda Item 7
12



  2 

7. That the Cabinet ask officers to explore further the procurement of burial space 
outside the Borough. 

 
Comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 8 May 
2012.  The committee noted that 3 additional potential sites for burial in Camberwell 
Old Cemetery had been identified after the main consultation was under way, and that 
residents closest to these sites may not be aware of this.  The committee therefore 
recommended that the Cabinet request officers to carry out a risk assessment on the 
consultation process and consider whether any additional work was required in 
respect of these particular sites. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
8. The need to identify burial space in the Borough has been an issue for the 

Council for several years. In July 1999, the Honor Oak Nursery Site Steering 
Group was formed, comprising locally elected members and local
[...]
cted.  

 
Finance Director (NR/02/12)  
 
81. This report recommends that Cabinet notes the outcomes of the consultation 

undertaken in the Summer of 2011 and agrees to continue to providing burial 
space within the Borough, agrees to the adoption of the cemetery strategy and 
agrees to the creation of short and medium term burial space in Camberwell Old 
and New Cemeteries.  In addition, notes the additional work being undertaken 
with LEDNET and the Greater London Authority to identify a regional solution to 
the shortage of burial space in London. 

 
82. The Finance Director notes the resource implications contained within the report, 

in particular that the approved capital programme does not have provision for the 
proposed options.  This issue will be addressed should Cabinet approve this 
report, by means of a capital outturn /refresh report in the first quarter of the new 
financial year, when members will be invited to formally approve amongst other 
items, the capital expenditure detailed in this report. 

 
83. Officer time to effect the recommendations will be contained within existing 

budgeted revenue resources. 
 

25



  15 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Papers relating to future burial needs 
1996 -2000 

Council Offices, 160 
Tooley Street 

Des Waters 
020 7525 2080 

Individual comments to public 
consultation July 2011 

Council Offices, 160 
Tooley Street 

Des Waters 
020 7525 2080 

Camberwell new and Honor Oak 
recreation ground use survey May 
2011 

Council Offices, 160 
Tooley Street 

Des Waters 
020 7525 2080 

 
APPENDICES – Circulated separately and available on the council’s 
website:http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=
302&MId=4244&Ver=4 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Southwark Council Cemetery   
Appendix B Short term burial options (2015- 2022) 
Appendix C Medium term burial option ( 2022-40) 
Appendix D Southwark cemeteries, consultation report 2011 
Appendix E Burial legal
[...]
ouncil services 

To be confirmed – measure to look at cost per transaction. 

13 We will develop a customer experience strategy to ensure our services 
provide good quality customer care By July 2012 

14 To be fully compliant with all statutory regulations with regard to the 
government's openness and transparency agenda Council fully compliant with all statutory regulations. 

15 

*EQUALITY OBJECTIVE* 
Develop scope for income collection/client payment by telephone and 
internet, which supports the move away from cash offices whilst 
helping disabled and vulnerable groups access services remotely. 

80% 

 
 

56



 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 June 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet  
 

Report title: 
 

Support for Parents and Carers of Disabled 
Children and Young People – Scrutiny report 
  

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet notes the recommendations of the Review of Support for 

Parents and Carers of Disabled Children and Young People by the education 
and children's services scrutiny sub-committee (attached as Appendix A to this 
report), and asks Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle cabinet member for children’s 
services to bring back a report to cabinet, in order to respond to the overview 
and scrutiny committee by the 25 September 2012 cabinet meeting. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. This is the final report on the review of support for parents and carers of disabled 

children and young people. The education and children’s services scrutiny sub-
committee initiated this review in June 2011. The recommendations to the cabinet 
focus on how the council can support parents and carers, so that they in turn can 
have a better quality of life and be in the best position possible to parent their 
disabled children, look after their wider family and participate in community life.   

 
3. The sub-committee’s focus was a result of
[...]
rk with all schools to promote better relationships and communication 
between home and school for families of disabled children and young 
people 

 
Recommendation 16 

 
Improve consultation and engagement by:  

 
- Ensuring that results of consultations are shared; wherever possible 

explain why some requests cannot be honoured. 
- Offering various methods to collect feedback (i.e. face to face 

consultation, questionnaire, electronic survey, telephone survey) 
- Providing opportunities for parents to participate in the strategic 

planning of services wherever possible. 
- Using robust methods to engage children and young people and 

include their views. 
 

Recommendation 17 
 

Value parents as a resource and the power of peer support; particularly in 
times of scarce financial resources 

 
Recommendation 18 

 
Commission contracts for as long as reasonably possible 

 

78



 
Item No.  

10. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 June 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet  
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Clinical Commissioning Consortia – 
Scrutiny Report 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Southwark Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet notes the recommendations of the Review of Southwark Clinical 

Commissioning Consortia by the Southwark health and adult social care scrutiny 
sub-committee (attached as Appendix A to this report), and asks Councillor 
Catherine McDonald, cabinet member for health and adult social care to bring 
back a report to cabinet, in order to respond to the overview and scrutiny 
committee by the 25 September 2012 cabinet meeting. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. This is the final report on the review of Southwark clinical commissioning 

consortia. The Southwark health and adult social care scrutiny sub-committee 
initiated this review in June 2011. This report seeks to review, and make 
recommendations to improve, the transition to and operation of the clini

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 19 June 2012 at  
4.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late items would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 13: Response to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s 
Review of Childhood Obesity and Sports Provision for Secondary and Primary Age 
Children 
 
Item 14: Appointments to Outside Bodies 2012/13 
 
Item 15: Nominations to Panels, Boards and Forums 2012/13 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent as the requests were all received in line with the 
constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests and were therefore eligible for 
consideration by cabinet. Additionally the deputation requests related to an item on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following deputation requests from local residents in respect of the future of 
cemeteries service item be heard.  

 
Ryedale, East Dulwich Area 
 
The deputation spokesperson addressed the meeting to raise concerns in respect of the 
council’s cemetery strategy and its impact on Ryedale, East Dulwich.  The spokesperson 
requested that if it was not possible to remove the Ryedale Site from the strategy that it is 
moved to the end of the ‘medium term options’ and recognised as the least preferable 
medium term option. It was argued that the Ryedale site deserved special consideration 
due to the extreme proximity to local residential properties and its status as a unique 
meadow green space within Camberwell Old Cemetery.  
 
Gate House to Camberwell Old Cemetery 
 
The deputation spokesperson outlined to the meeting their concern about the 
consequences of any proposals arising from the council’s cemetery strategy for the Gate 
House property at Camberwell Old Cemetery which is currently occupied by a family. The 
spokesperson outlined a number of  security, practical and anti-social behaviour issues 
currently being experienced by the family.  Cabinet requested that a meeting be set up 
with the occupier of the property, the acting chief executive and head of legal services to 
discuss the issues and options. 
 

7. FUTURE OF CEMETERIES SERVICE  
 

 Written comments in respect of this item were received and circulated at the meeting from 
the following: 

 
• Matt Beale-Collins (for Friends of Honor Oak Recreation Ground)  

 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

• Ryedale, East Dulwich deputation 
 

• Dr. Barry Albin-Dyer, Funeral Director 
 
In addition to the deputation requests, Councillors Victoria Mills and Renata Hamvas, local 
ward councillors also made representations to the cabinet in respect of this item.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the outcomes of the public consultation on future burial provision in the Borough 

undertaken in the summer of 2011(Appendix D of the report) be noted. 
 
2. That the vision for the Cemetery service as set out in paragraphs 34 and 35 of the 

report be agreed. 
 
3. That the commitment to providing burial space within the Borough and to the 

adoption of the Cemetery Strategy (Appendix A of the report) be confirmed.  
 
4. That the creation of short and medium term burial space in Camberwell Old and New 

Cemeteries as identified in the action plans as amended by the proposals for 
phasing in the supplementary information report be agreed subject to the agreement 
to the Council capital programme 2012-2022 (Appendices B and C of the report) with 
the exception that sites H1 and D2 are considered by Cabinet upon completion of 
investigations in 2014. 

 
5. That the council seek the amendment of the London Local Authorities Act 2007 to 

provide the Council with the powers to reuse graves currently available to all other 
London Boroughs. 

 
6. That the additional work being undertaken with the London Environmental Directors 

Network (LEDNET) and the Greater London Authority to identify a regional solution 
to the shortage of burial space in London be noted. 

 
7. That officers explore further the procurement of burial space outside the Borough. 
 
8. That the future of Honor Oak Recreation Ground and the Borough cemeteries be 

referred for consideration within the parks and open spaces strategy review due to 
report later in the year. 

 

8. COUNCIL PLAN ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress against the ten fairer future promises in the Council Plan be noted.   
 
2. That the Council Plan Cabinet member portfolio objectives and targets for 2012/13 

(revised Appendix 1 of the report) be agreed. 
 
Note: This item forms part of the policy framework and updates agreed by cabinet will be 

referred to council assembly for approval. 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

 

9. SUPPORT FOR PARENTS AND CARERS OF DISABLED CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE - REPORT FROM THE EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 Councillor David Hubber, Chair of the Education, Children’s Services and Leisure Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations of the Review of Support for Parents and Carers of 
Disabled Children and Young People by the education and children's services 
scrutiny sub-committee (attached as Appendix A to the report) be noted and that 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle cabinet member for children’s services to bring back a 
report to cabinet, in order to respond to the overview and scrutiny committee by the 
25 September 2012 cabinet meeting. 

 

10. SOUTHWARK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA - REPORT FROM THE 
SOUTHWARK HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 Councillor Mark Williams, Chair of the Health, Adult Social Care, Communities and 
Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations of the review of Southwark Clinical Commissioning 
Consortia by the Southwark health and adult social care scrutiny sub-committee 
(attached as Appendix A to the report) be noted and Councillor Catherine McDonald, 
cabinet member for health and adult social care bring back a report to cabinet, in 
order to respond to the overview and scrutiny committee by the 25 September 2012 
cabinet meeting. 

 

11. REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESIDENT 
INVOLVEMENT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATION RECOGNITION AND GRANTS  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations of the brief scrutiny review of resident involvement and 
resident association recognition and grants be noted, and Councillor Ian Wingfield, 
deputy leader and cabinet member for housing management bring back a report to 
cabinet, in order to respond to the overview and scrutiny committee, by the 25 
September 2012 cabinet meeting. 

 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

12. RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF LEASEHOLDER CHARGING IN SOUTHWARK  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the officers’ responses to the housing and community safety scrutiny report 

dated March 2012 ‘Review of Leaseholder Charging in Southwark’ be received. 
 

2. That the deputy leader and cabinet member for housing management receive a 
report in June 2013 on further progress toward implementing the recommendations 
contained in the scrutiny report. 

 

13. RESPONSE TO THE EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND SPORTS PROVISION FOR 
SECONDARY AND PRIMARY AGE CHILDREN  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That  the response to the recommendations of the education and children’s services 

scrutiny sub-committee be agreed. 
 
2. That the action plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report be agreed. 
 

14. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2012/13  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent as any delay in making the appointments may result in 
newly appointed representatives missing the first meetings of these bodies.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the appointments to the outside bodies listed for 2012/13 set out in Appendix A 

be agreed as follows: 
 

Age Concern London 
 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 
Better Bankside Board 
 
Nomination deferred pending further information. 

 
Canada Water Consultative Forum 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

Central London Forward 
 
Councillor Peter John 
 
Centre for Literacy in Primary Education 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 
Creation Trust 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
 
Cross River Board 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
 
Crystal Palace Community Development Trust 
 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 
Cycling England (Member Champion for Cycling) 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
Greater London Enterprise Limited 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
 
Green Chain Joint Committee 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
 
Groundwork Borough Steering Group 
 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
 
Groundwork South London Sub-Regional Committee 
 
Councillor Mark Glover 
 
Guys and St Thomas NHS Foundation (Council of Governors) 
 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

Lambeth and Southwark Housing Association Limited 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
Local Government Association (LGA) Urban Commission 
 
Councillor Peter John (3 votes) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (2 votes) 
 
London Road Safety Council (LRSC) formerly London Accident Prevention 
Council (LAPC) 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 
London Youth Games Limited 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Deputy) 
 
North Southwark Environment Trust 
 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
 
Potters Fields Park Management Trust 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Eleanor Kelly, Acting Chief Executive  
 
South Bank Partnership 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 
South Bank and Bankside Cultural Quarter Directors Board 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
South London Gallery Trustee Limited 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
 
 
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

South London and Maudsley (SlaM) NHS Trust Members Council 
 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 
Southwark and Lambeth Archaeological Excavation Committee (SLAEC) 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Mr Bob Skelly 
 
Southwark Cathedral Education Centre 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
Southwark Community Leisure Ltd. (Fusion) Management Board 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
 
Southwark Police and Community Consultative Group 
 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Poddy Clark 

 
Waterloo Quarter Business Alliance 
 
Nomination deferred pending further information  
 

2. That nominations to Better Bankside Board and Waterloo Quarter Business Alliance 
be deferred pending information regarding Councillor representation on these 
bodies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

15. NOMINATIONS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2012/13  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent as delaying a decision until the next scheduled 
cabinet on 17 July 2012 may result in a delay to the required membership changes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The allocation of places to the panels and boards and forums set out in Appendix A 

for the 2012/13 municipal year be agreed and members nominated as follows: 
 

Adoption Panel 
 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Fostering Panel 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
 
Joint Partnership Panel (Trade-Union Consultation) 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
Leaseholders Arbitration Panel 
 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 
Secure Accommodation Panel 
 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Morrissey (Reserve) 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
1 Liberal Democrat Group (Reserve) vacancy 
 
 
 



10 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

Southwark Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Councillor Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole  
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Pody Clark  
 
Tenancy Agreement Arbitration Panel 
 
Councillor Rowena Davis 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Pody Clark 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 
Tenancy Management Organisation Liaison Committee 
 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Cabinet Member for Housing Management 

 
2. That the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education appoint its own chair and 

vice chair for 2012/13. 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  



11 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the meeting. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

 The meeting ended at  6.30pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 27 
JUNE 2012.  
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT DATE 
(WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM 8 WHICH FORMS PART OF THE POLICY 
FRAMEWORK).  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


